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SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE
SUID-AFRIKAANSE INKOMSTEDIENS

No. R. 633 16 May 2003

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1181)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective
effect to 1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. '

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE
SCHEDULE

Rate of Duty
Head= | Subbeading | C Article Description Statistical
ing D Unit

General EU . SADC

82.01 By the substitution for subheading
8201.10.10 of the following:

“10(5 - - Of a maximum blade width of more kg 20% 20% free”
than 200 mm but not exceeding
320 mm

By the substitution for subheading
8201.20.30 of the following:

“3014 - - Other, with a prong length exceeding | kg 20% 20% free”
150 mm

By the substitution for subheadings
8201.30.03, 8201.30.20 and 8201.30.40 of
the following:

“03i1 - - Mattocks; picks kg 20% 20% free

2011 - - Hoes with a working edge of a width | kg 20% 20% free
not exceeding 320 mm

4016 - - Rakes with not more than 8 prongs kg 20% 20% free”

By the substitution for subheading
8201.40.10 of the following:

“1019 - - Hatchets with steel handles kg 20% 20% free”

82.02 By the substitution for subheading
8202.20.30 of the following:

“3018 - - Other, of a width of 4,5 mm or more | kg 20% 20% free”
but not exceeding 32 mm

By the substitution for subheading
8202.39.30 of the following:

“30]9 - - - With a working part of tungsten kg 21% 21% free”
carbide and a diameter not
exceeding 600 mm
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Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

82.03

82.04

“8202.91

“10

«15

.40

By the substitution for subbeading
8202.91 of the following:

- - Straight saw blades, for working
metal

By the substitution for subheadings
8203.20.10, 8203.20.20, 8203.20.30 and
8203.20.40 of the following:

- - Waterpump pliers

- - Pliers of a length exceeding 110 mm
but not exceeding 300 mm, the
following: Side-cutting pliers with
serrated jaws (with or without pipe
grips), snipe-nose pliers with side
cutters and serrated jaws, gas pliers
and slip-joint pipe-grip pliers
(including bent-nose type)

- - Fencing pliers of a length exceeding
110 mm but not exceeding 320 mm;
diagonal cutting pliers (not lever
assisted) of a length exceeding
110 mm but not exceeding 250 mm;
circlip pliers (cotter pliers) of a
length exceeding 150 mm but not
exceeding 250 mm

- - Adjustable self-locking pliers and
grips

By the substitution for subheadings
8204.11.15 and 8204.11.40 of the
following;

- - - Double open end spanners of all
sizes up to 36 mm; ring spanners of
all sizes up to 36 mm; combination
ring and open end spanners of all
sizes up to 36 mm

- - - Socket accessories (for example,
extensions, ratchet handles, speed
braces, sliding T-haundles, universal
joints and swivel handles) with a
drive of 9 mm or more but not
exceeding 21 mm (excluding
torque wrenches)

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free”

free

free

free

free”

free

free”
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Subheading

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

82.05

“10

“40

“.10

“10

20

“.05

By the substitution for subheadings
8204.12.10 and 8204.12.20 of the
following:

- - - Pipe wrenches (excluding chain
pipe wrenches)

- - - Wrenches with a length of 140 mm
or more but not exceeding 310 mm
(including parts, whether or not
worked)

By the substitution for subheading
8204.20.40 of the following:

- - With a drive of 9 mm or more but not
exceeding 21 mm

By the substitution for subheading
8205.20.10 of the following:

- - Steel headed hammers

By the substitution for subheadings
8205.40.10, 8205.40.20 and 8205.40.40 of
the following:

- - Star-point screwdrivers (excluding
ratchet screwdrivers and screwdrivers
with screwholding clamps)

- - Flat-point screwdrivers with a width
at the point of 3 mm or more but not
exceeding 9,5 mm (excluding ratchet
screwdrivers and screwdrivers with
screwnolding clamps)

- - Sets with a variety of screwdrivers
which contain at least one star-point
screwdriver or one flat-point
screwdriver with a width at the point
of 3 mm or more but not exceeding
9,5 mm

By the substitution for subheading
8205.59.05 of the following:

- - - Riveting tools for blind riveting;
brick bolsters; cold chisels;
punches; hacking knives; soldering
irons

kg

kg

kg

kg

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

ﬁ.een

free”

ﬁ'cc”

free

free

free”

free”
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Ca

Article Description

Statistical

Unit

Rate of Duty

General

SADC

82.07

“10

.20

.30

“10

“8207.50

*15

“15

“10

By the substitution for subheadings
8205.70.10, 8205.70.20 and 8205.70.30 of
the following:

- - Bench and carpenters vices
(excluding table, leg, pipe and swivel
vices, not being bench vices with
detachable swivel bases)

- - Wood working clamps and cramps

- - Self-locking welding clamps; self-
locking “C” clamps

By the sut;stitution for subheading
8207.13.25 of the following:

- - - Bits (excluding those of 2 diameter
exceeding 100 mm but not
exceeding 385 mm incorporating
hemispherical shaped inserts of
tungsten carbide, those of a kind
used for raise boring and chisel
blanks for rock drills)

By the substitution for subheadings
8207.40.10 of the following:

- - Screwing taps, of alloy steel or high
speed steel

By the substitution for subheading
8207.50 of the following:

- Tools for drilling (excluding rock
drilling)

By the substitution for subheading
8207.60.15 of the following:

- - Reamers, tipped with tungsten
carbide or of high speed steel

By the substitution for subheading
8207.70.15 of the following:

- - Milling cutters, tipped with tungsten
carbide or of high speed stee}

By the substitution for subheading
8207.80.10 of the following:

- - Cuiting tools, tipped with tungsten
carbide

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

20%

20%

20%

15%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

15%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

free”

free”

ﬂec”

free”

free”
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Subheading

~No!
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Statistical
Unit

" Rate of Duty

General

82.09

82.10

“82.10

82.11

“10

8210.00

“30

.80

“.90

“.80

“30

.80

“10

By the substitution. for subheading
8209.00.10 of the following:

- Tungsten carbide tips for cutting tools
for use with machine tools for working
metal or metal carbides

By the substitution for heading 82.10 of
the following:

Hand-operated mechanical appliances,
of a mass of 10 kg or less, used in the
preparation, conditioning or serving of
food or drink

By the substitution for subheadings
8211.10.30, 8211.10.80 and 8211.10.90 of
the following:

- - Table knives, not plated with precious
metal ,

- - Other, plated with precious metal
- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
8211.91.90 of the following:

-~ - Other

By the substitution for subheadi ng
8211.92.80 of the following;:

= - - Other, plated with precious metal

By the substitution for subheadings
8211.93.30 and 8211.93.80 of the
following:

- -~ Other folding knives with one or
more blades with a cutting edge of
25 mm or more but not exceeding
100 mm, not plated with precious
metal

Other, plated with precious metal

By the substitution for subheading
8211.94.10 of the following:

- - - For table knives (excluding bread,
carving and similar knives)

kg

kg

- 20%

20%

20%

20%

15%

15%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

15%

15%

20%

20%

20%

free”

free

free

free”

ﬁ,e a”

free”

&eeu
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Head=
ing

Subheading

=Neol

Article Description

Unit

Rate of Duty

EU

82.14

82.15

“82.15

“8214.20

8215.10

8215.20
8215.9
8215.91

8215.99

“10

By the substitution for subheading
8211.95.10 of the following:

- - - For other knives, whether or not
plated with precious metal

By the substitution for subheading
8214.20 of the following:

- Manicure or pedicure scts and
instruments (including nail files)

By the substitution for heading 82.15 of
the foliowing:

Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers cake-
servers, fish-knives, butter-knives,
sugar tongs and similar kitchen or
tableware:

- Sets of assorted articles containing at
least one article plated with precious
metal

- Other sets of assorted articles
- Other:
- - Plated with precious metal

- - Other

kg

kg

kg

®

20%

30%

30%

30%

6%

6%

6%

6%"






