STAATSKOERANT, 16 MEI 2003

No. 24849 31

SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE SUID-AFRIKAANSE INKOMSTEDIENS

No. R. 633

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1181)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

Head=	Subheading		Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
82.01			By the substitution for subheading 8201.10.10 of the following:				
	".10	5	 Of a maximum blade width of more than 200 mm but not exceeding 320 mm 	kg	20%	20%	ਸ਼ਿਵਦ"
			By the substitution for subheading 8201.20.30 of the following:		:		
	".30	4	Other, with a prong length exceeding 150 mm	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 8201.30.03, 8201.30.20 and 8201.30.40 of the following:				
	".03	1	Mattocks; picks	kg	20%	20%	free
	.20	1	 Hoes with a working edge of a width not exceeding 320 mm 	kg	20%	20%	free
	.40	6	Rakes with not more than 8 prongs	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8201.40.10 of the following:				
	".10	9	Hatchets with steel handles	kg	20%	20%	free"
82.02			By the substitution for subheading 8202.20.30 of the following:				
	".30	8	Other, of a width of 4,5 mm or more but not exceeding 32 mm	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8202.39.30 of the following:				
	".30	9	With a working part of tungsten carbide and a diameter not exceeding 600 mm	kg	21%	21%	free"

SCHEDULE

16 May 2003

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

32 No. 24849

.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 MAY 2003

Head=	Subheading	g C Article Description Statis	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
			By the substitution for subheading 8202.91 of the following:		-		
	"82 02.91	4	Straight saw blades, for working metal	kg	20%	20%	free"
82.03			By the substitution for subheadings 8203.20.10, 8203.20.20, 8203.20.30 and 8203.20.40 of the following:				
	".10	7	Waterpump pliers	kg	20%	20%	free
	.20	4	Pliers of a length exceeding 110 mm but not exceeding 300 mm, the following: Side-cutting pliers with serrated jaws (with or without pipe grips), snipe-nose pliers with side cutters and serrated jaws, gas pliers and slip-joint pipe-grip pliers (including bent-nose type)	kg	20%	20%	free
	.30	1	Fencing pliers of a length exceeding 110 mm but not exceeding 320 mm; diagonal cutting pliers (not lever assisted) of a length exceeding 110 mm but not exceeding 250 mm; circlip pliers (cotter pliers) of a length exceeding 150 mm but not exceeding 250 mm	kg	20%	20%	free
	.40	9	Adjustable self-locking pliers and grips	kg	20%	20%	free"
82.04			By the substitution for subheadings 8204.11.15 and 8204.11.40 of the following:				
	".15	3	Double open end spanners of all sizes up to 36 mm; ring spanners of all sizes up to 36 mm; combination ring and open end spanners of all sizes up to 36 mm	kg	20%	20%	free
	.40	4	Socket accessories (for example, extensions, ratchet handles, speed braces, sliding T-handles, universal joints and swivel handles) with a drive of 9 mm or more but not exceeding 21 mm (excluding torque wrenches)	kg	20%	20%	free"
		•	· · · · ·		- N.		

. •

STAATSKOERANT, 16 MEI 2003

.

1

No. 24849 33

.

Head=	Subheading	ng C Article Description Statistical	Statistical		Rate of Duty		
ìng		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
			By the substitution for subheadings 8204.12.10 and 8204.12.20 of the following:		-		
	".10	9	Pipe wrenches (excluding chain pipe wrenches)	kg	20%	20%	free
	.20	6	Wrenches with a length of 140 mm or more but not exceeding 310 mm (including parts, whether or not worked)	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8204.20.40 of the following:				
	".40	2	With a drive of 9 mm or more but not exceeding 21 mm	kg	20%	20%	free"
82.05			By the substitution for subheading 8205.20.10 of the following:				
	".10	4	Steel headed hammers	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 8205.40.10, 8205.40.20 and 8205.40.40 of the following:				
	".10	3	Star-point screwdrivers (excluding ratchet screwdrivers and screwdrivers with screwholding clamps)	kg	20%	20%	free
	.20	0	Flat-point screwdrivers with a width at the point of 3 mm or more but not exceeding 9,5 mm (excluding ratchet screwdrivers and screwdrivers with screwholding clamps)	kg	20%	20%	free
	.40	5	Sets with a variety of screwdrivers which contain at least one star-point screwdriver or one flat-point screwdriver with a width at the point of 3 mm or more but not exceeding 9,5 mm	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8205.59.05 of the following:				
	".05	9	Riveting tools for blind riveting; brick bolsters; cold chisels; punches; hacking knives; soldering irons	kg	20%	20%	free"

.

. .

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 MAY 2003

Head=	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
			By the substitution for subheadings 8205.70.10, 8205.70.20 and 8205.70.30 of the following:					
	".10	7	Bench and carpenters vices (excluding table, leg, pipe and swivel vices, not being bench vices with detachable swivel bases)	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.20	4	Wood working clamps and cramps	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.30	1	Self-locking welding clamps; self- locking "C" clamps	kg	20%	20%	free"	
82.07			By the substitution for subheading 8207.13.25 of the following:					
	".25	4	Bits (excluding those of a diameter exceeding 100 mm but not exceeding 385 mm incorporating hemispherical shaped inserts of tungsten carbide, those of a kind used for raise boring and chisel blanks for rock drills)	kg	15%	15%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheadings 8207.40.10 of the following:					
	".10	0	Screwing taps, of alloy steel or high speed steel	kg	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8207.50 of the following:					
	"8207.50	8	 Tools for drilling (excluding rock drilling) 	kg	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8207.60.15 of the following:					
	".15	0	Reamers, tipped with tungsten carbide or of high speed steel	kg	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8207.70.15 of the following:					
	".15	5	- Milling cutters, tipped with tungsten carbide or of high speed steel	kg	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8207.80.10 of the following:					
	".10	9	Cutting tools, tipped with tungsten carbide	kg	20%	20%	free"	

4

STAATSKOERANT, 16 MEI 2003

.

Head= ing	Subheading	CD	Article Description	Statistical	stical	Rate of Dut	Rate of Duty	
	-			Unit	General	EU	SADC	
82.09			By the substitution for subheading 8209.00.10 of the following:					
	".10	0	- Tungsten carbide tips for cutting tools for use with machine tools for working metal or metal carbides	kg	20%	20%	free"	
82.10			By the substitution for heading 82.10 of the following:					
"82.10	8210.00	2	Hand-operated mechanical appliances, of a mass of 10 kg or less, used in the preparation, conditioning or serving of food or drink	kg	20%	20%	free"	
82.11			By the substitution for subheadings 8211.10.30, 8211.10.80 and 8211.10.90 of the following:					
	".30	2	Table knives, not plated with precious metal	u	20%	20%	free	
	.80	9	Other, plated with precious metal	u	20%	20%	free	
	.90	6	Other	u	15%	15%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8211.91.90 of the following:					
	".90	9	Other	u	15%	15%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8211.92.80 of the following:					
	".80	8	Other, plated with precious metal	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheadings 8211.93.30 and 8211.93.80 of the following:					
	".30	8	 Other folding knives with one or more blades with a cutting edge of 25 mm or more but not exceeding 100 mm, not plated with precious metal 	u	20%	20%	free	
	.80	4	Other, plated with precious metal	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8211.94.10 of the following:					
	".10	8	For table knives (excluding bread, carving and similar knives)	kg	20%	20%	free"	

....

.

36 No. 24849

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 MAY 2003

	с	C Article Description Statistical D Unit		Rate of Duty		
	D		General	EU	SADC	
		By the substitution for subheading 8211.95.10 of the following:				
".10	6	For other knives, whether or not plated with precious metal	kg	20%	20%	free"
		By the substitution for subheading 8214.20 of the following:				
"8214.20	6	- Manicure or pedicure sets and instruments (including nail files)	kg	20%	20%	free"
		By the substitution for heading 82.15 of the following:				
		Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers cake- servers, fish-knives, butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware:				
8215.10	5	- Sets of assorted articles containing at least one article plated with precious metal	kg	30%	30%	6%
8215.20	1	- Other sets of assorted articles	kg	30%	30%	6%
8215.9		- Other:				
8215.91	8	Plated with precious metal	kg	30%	30%	6%
8215.99	9	Other	kg	30%	30%	6%"
	".10 "8214.20 8215.10 8215.20 8215.9 8215.91	 ".10 6 "8214.20 6 8215.10 5 8215.20 1 8215.9 8215.91 8 	D".10By the substitution for subheading 8211.95.10 of the following:".10G For other knives, whether or not plated with precious metalBy the substitution for subheading 8214.20 of the following:"8214.20G- Manicure or pedicure sets and instruments (including nail files)By the substitution for heading 82.15 of the following:Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers cake- servers, fish-knives, butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware:8215.105- Sets of assorted articles containing at least one article plated with precious metal8215.201- Other sets of assorted articles source at a state of a s	DUnit".10By the substitution for subheading 8211.95.10 of the following:".106 For other knives, whether or not plated with precious metalBy the substitution for subheading 8214.20 of the following:"8214.206- Manicure or pedicure sets and instruments (including nail files)By the substitution for heading 82.15 of the following:Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers cake- servers, fish-knives, butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware:8215.1055- Sets of assorted articles containing at least one article plated with precious metal8215.2011- Other sets of assorted articles set of assorted articles8215.988 Plated with precious metalkg	DUnit".10By the substitution for subheading 8211.95.10 of the following:".106 For other knives, whether or not plated with precious metalBy the substitution for subheading 8214.20 of the following:"8214.206- Manicure or pedicure sets and instruments (including nail files)By the substitution for heading 82.15 of the following:Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers cake- servers, fish-knives, butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware:8215.105- Sets of assorted articles containing at least one article plated with precious metal8215.201- Other sets of assorted articles8215.918- Plated with precious metalkg30%	Subheading DC DArticle DescriptionStatistical UnitC GeneralEU"10BBy the substitution for subheading 8211.95.10 of the following:kg20%20%"106 For other knives, whether or not plated with precious metalkg20%20%"8214.206 For other knives, whether or not plated with precious metalkg20%20%"8214.206